3. STRONG LEVELS OF PROFITABILITY AND CAPITAL GENERATION

21

… and downside rates risk being actively managed

12 months NII sensitivity to

+ 100bps Forward parallel shift in interest rates1

Increased fixed rate assets

through cash-flow hedges
1

• Amount: €6.7bn

• Avg rate: 2.8%

• Residual maturity: c.5 yrs

Hedged long duration fixed-rate

liabilities (zero coupon and ‘43 bonds)
2

• Amount: €0.8bn

• Core sovereign bonds

• Maturity: >2033

Execution of non-maturity deposits

fair-value swaps
3

• Amount: €2.5bn

• Avg rate: 3.1%

• Residual maturity: c.5 yrs

Increased origination of fixed rate loans

and adj. fair-value hedging strategy
4

• Loan book as of Mar-24:

• Fixed loans: 15% (+2pp YTD)

• Of which: 42% hedged (-8pp)

Hedging to floating 2024 YTD bonds

issuance
5

• Covered bond: €500mn

• Senior Preferred: €500mn

20%

7%

-22%

-6%

Dec-21 Jun-22 Dec-22 Jun-23 Dec-23 Mar-24
Pro-forma

Parallel up (+100 bps) Parallel down (-100 bps)

(1) Assumes constant balance sheet

Measures to reduce interest rate sensitivity

3. STRONG LEVELS OF PROFITABILITY AND CAPITAL GENERATION

22

Industry leading cost to income ratio

Operating Costs
(%; €mn)

Staff

Cost

G&A

D&A

58.3 63.2 63.3

43.8
45.7 44.4

9.8
10.9 11.3

111.9
119.8 119.0

1Q23 Avg Q 2023 1Q24

Cost to

Income Ratio1

(%) 35%
32%

1Q23 1Q24

+6.3%p YoY

Cost to Income Ratio1

(%)

33% 33%
41% 41%

53% 58%

32%

novobanco

1Q24

Efficient operations with revenue growth offsetting cost inflation and investment in people and culture, reaching a best in class C/I ratio.

-3.7pp

13,261
13,366

Business

Volume per

Employee2

(€k)

+0.8%

4,2274,105Employees

(#)

-0.7%p Avg 23

(1) Novobanco analysys with peers' data as of 2023, Defined as Operating Cost divided by Commercial Banking Income; Commercial Banking Income being equal to Net Interest Margin plus

Fees and Commissions; (2) Considers average stock of Customer credit and Deposits, divided by average number employees in the period

53% 52% 48% 49%